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Applicable Standards/Guidelines: WCAG 2.1 AA 
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 Level A: Yes 
Level AA: Yes 
Level AAA: No 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 Level A: Yes 
Level AA: Yes 
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Terms 
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

● Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects 
or meets with equivalent facilitation. 

● Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 
● Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 
● Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 
● Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 

Level AAA. 

WCAG 2.x Report 
Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete 
processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance 
Requirements. 

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) Partially Supports There are occurrences of icons that are not 
conveying information, SVG elements not properly 
labeled, and images that lack alt attributes. 

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) 
(Level A) 

Not Applicable No instances encountered, so no known 
accessibility issues. 
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1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) Not Applicable No instances encountered, so no known 
accessibility issues. 

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative 
(Prerecorded) (Level A) 

Not Applicable No instances encountered, so no known 
accessibility issues. 

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) Partially Supports There are instances of content not marked up as 
lists or headings. Pages lacking <main> tags. Form 
field labels not associated with their proper form 
fields. Issues with live filters. Tables lacking proper 
markup. 

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) Supports No instances encountered, so no known 
accessibility issues. 

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics  (Level A) Supports The functionality of the product has at least one 
method that meets the criterion without known 
defects or meets with equivalent facilitation. 

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) Partially Supports Instances of elements using color alone to convey 
their state. Some revealed content disappears after 
a short period of time. 

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) Not Applicable No instances encountered, so no known 
accessibility issues. 

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Partially Supports Instances of links/buttons not marked up as 
links/buttons. Tabs are not focusable for keyboard 
users. The calendar date picker and some custom 
selects are not accessible for SR and KB users.  

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) Partially Supports Instances of users' focus being trapped in a form 
field. 

2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 
only) 

Not Applicable No instances encountered, so no known 
accessibility issues. 
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2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) Supports The functionality of the product has at least one 
method that meets the criterion without known 
defects or meets with equivalent facilitation. 

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) Not Applicable No instances encountered, so no known 
accessibility issues. 

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level 
A) 

Not Applicable No instances encountered, so no known 
accessibility issues. 

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) Not Applicable No instances encountered, so no known 
accessibility issues. 

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) Does Not Support The functionality of the product has at least one 
method that meets the criterion without known 
defects or meets with equivalent facilitation. 

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) Partially Supports Instances of focus not being moved into a modal 
dialog when it opens. Modal dialog close buttons 
do not return the user to the elements that opened 
the modal dialog. 

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) Partially Supports Instances of image links not being marked up 
properly. 

2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only) Not Applicable No instances encountered, so no known 
accessibility issues. 

2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only) Not Applicable No instances encountered, so no known 
accessibility issues. 

2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only) Not Applicable No instances encountered, so no known 
accessibility issues. 

2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only) Not Applicable No instances encountered, so no known 
accessibility issues. 
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3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) Supports The functionality of the product has at least one 
method that meets the criterion without known 
defects or meets with equivalent facilitation. 

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) Supports No instances encountered, so no known 
accessibility issues. 

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) Partially Supports Selection of some elements causes focus to leave 
the element or refresh the page without informing 
SR users. 

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) Partially Supports Instances of errors not being identified to Screen 
Reader users. 

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) Partially Supports Instances of select dropdowns and form fields not 
properly labeled. Form fields lacking fieldset and 
legend. 

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) Supports The functionality of the product has at least one 
method that meets the criterion without known 
defects or meets with equivalent facilitation. 

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) Partially Supports Instances of modal dialogs and form fields not 
properly labeled. The calendar date picker and 
some custom selects are not accessible for SR and 
KB users. Some elements have unnecessary ARIA 
attributes. 

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) Not Applicable No instances encountered, so no known 
accessibility issues. 
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1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level  
AA) 

Not Applicable No instances encountered, so no known 
accessibility issues. 

1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only) Not Applicable No instances encountered, so no known 
accessibility issues. 

1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only) Partially Supports Instances of input fields that do not allow autofill via 
a proper autocomplete attribute. 

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) Supports The functionality of the product has at least one 
method that meets the criterion without known 
defects or meets with equivalent facilitation. 

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) Supports The functionality of the product has at least one 
method that meets the criterion without known 
defects or meets with equivalent facilitation. 

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) Not Applicable No instances encountered, so no known 
accessibility issues. 

1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only) Not Applicable No instances encountered, so no known 
accessibility issues. 

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only) Not Applicable No instances encountered, so no known 
accessibility issues. 

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only) Not Applicable No instances encountered, so no known 
accessibility issues. 

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 
only) 

Partially Supports Instances of revealed content disappearing after a 
short period of time. 

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) Not Applicable No instances encountered, so no known 
accessibility issues. 

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) Partially Supports Instances of buttons not correctly labeled. 
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2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) Partially Supports Instances of actionable elements not receiving 
focus indicators. Keyboard users can focus on 
elements outside of modal dialogs while they are 
open. 

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) Supports The functionality of the product has at least one 
method that meets the criterion without known 
defects or meets with equivalent facilitation. 

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) Supports The functionality of the product has at least one 
method that meets the criterion without known 
defects or meets with equivalent facilitation. 

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) Not Applicable No instances encountered, so no known 
accessibility issues. 

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) Not Applicable No instances encountered, so no known 
accessibility issues. 

3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) 
(Level AA) 

Supports The functionality of the product has at least one 
method that meets the criterion without known 
defects or meets with equivalent facilitation. 

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only) Not Applicable No instances encountered, so no known 
accessibility issues. 

  

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA) Not Evaluated Not Evaluated 



 

 
 Page 8 

1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) 
(Level AAA) 

Not Evaluated Not Evaluated 

1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level 
AAA) 

Not Evaluated Not Evaluated 

1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA) Not Evaluated Not Evaluated 

1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA 2.1 only) Not Evaluated Not Evaluated 

1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced)  (Level AAA) Not Evaluated Not Evaluated 

1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA) Not Evaluated Not Evaluated 

1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA) Not Evaluated Not Evaluated 

1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level 
AAA) 

Not Evaluated Not Evaluated 

2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA) Not Evaluated Not Evaluated 

2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA) Not Evaluated Not Evaluated 

2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA) Not Evaluated Not Evaluated 

2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA) Not Evaluated Not Evaluated 

2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA 2.1 only) Not Evaluated Not Evaluated 

2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA) Not Evaluated Not Evaluated 

2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA 
2.1 only) 

Not Evaluated Not Evaluated 
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2.4.8 Location (Level AAA) Not Evaluated Not Evaluated 

2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA) Not Evaluated Not Evaluated 

2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA) Not Evaluated Not Evaluated 

2.5.5 Target Size (Level AAA 2.1 only) Not Evaluated Not Evaluated 

2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms (Level AAA 
2.1 only) 

Not Evaluated Not Evaluated 

3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA) Not Evaluated Not Evaluated 

3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA) Not Evaluated Not Evaluated 

3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA) Not Evaluated Not Evaluated 

3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA) Not Evaluated Not Evaluated 

3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA) Not Evaluated Not Evaluated 

3.3.5 Help (Level AAA) Not Evaluated Not Evaluated 

3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA) Not Evaluated Not Evaluated 
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Legal Disclaimer 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT IS PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY AND IS 
DELIVERED “AS IS” WITHOUT WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY 
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND NONINFRINGEMENT. INFINITE 
CAMPUS, INC., AND ITS AFFILIATED ENTITIES, DISCLAIM, AND IN NO EVENT SHALL BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSSES OR 
DAMAGES OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING ANY INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR SPECIAL DAMAGES THAT MAY RESULT 
FROM THE USE OF THIS DOCUMENT. 

Though reasonable effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the data provided, Infinite Campus, Inc., and its affiliated entities, 
make no warranty regarding the completeness, accuracy, continuing accuracy, or adequacy of information contained in this 
document and are not responsible for errors, out-of-date information, or misprints. Infinite Campus, Inc. may make changes to the 
information in this document or to the product described herein, at any time without notice. If you believe there are any factual errors 
in this document, please contact us and we will review your concerns. 


